Subrata Ghosh, Associate Professor Secretary



West Bengal Board of Secondary Education Nivedita Bhavan, Karunamoyee, Block : DJ-8, Sector-II, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091

No: 102/Sec/24

Date: 18/April/2024

From: Secretary, West Bengal Board of Secondary Education

To: The Head of the Institutions, Recognized Secondary Schools Under West Bengal Board of Secondary Education

Notification:

Sub: Preponement of Summer Vacation

This notification is in compliance with the Memo No.590-SED/Admin Date: 18.04.2024 of School Education Department, Government of West Bengal, all the recognized schools under the academic/administrative jurisdiction of West Bengal Board of Secondary Education except for those schools located in the hill areas of Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts, are hereby notified that considering the prevailing heat wave situation, the summer vacation stands preponed w.e.f. next Monday i.e. 22.04.2024. The schools of the hill areas of Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts existing academic schedule may continue until further order.

The teaching and non-teaching staff shall enjoy the leave as a special case during the period or till the schools reopens, subject to the directions issued by concerned Election Authorities in view of ensuing Parliament General Elections, 2024, and/or when required for fulfilment of activities and responsibilities for execution of various student's welfare programmes of Government of West Bengal, and/or for any special direction issued by School Education Department, Government of West Bengal and/or West Bengal Board of Secondary Education.

Subsequent to re-opening of schools as per WBBSE Notification No. DS(ACA)/131/A/25/4, dated 01.04.2024, the Teaching/ Non-teaching staff of schools are to make suitable arrangements, appropriate to the institution, in the interest of the students, for conducting extra classes to offset the losses of classes due to proponent of summer vacation as stated above.

All Head of the Institutions of schools are requested to take necessary action accordingly.

This is issued in partial modification of earlier notifications in this regard, with the approval of the President, Ad Hoc Committee, WBBSE.

Subrata Ghosh

No: 102/Sec/24

Date: 18/April/2024

Notification:

Sub: Preponement of Summer Vacation

Copy for Information:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of West Bengal
- 2. The Secretary, School Education Department, Government of West Bengal
- 3. The Commissioner of School Education, Government of West Bengal
- 4. The Presidents of WBCHSE, WBBPE, and WBBME
- 5. The Chairman, Expert Committee, School Education Department, Government of West Bengal
- 6. The District Inspector of Schools, All Districts of West Bengal
- 7. The Regional Officers of WBBSE
- 8. The Deputy Secretary (Academic), (General) and (Administration), WBBSE
- 9. P.A to President, WBBSE
- 10. Secretary, WBBSE Unit

6,6202 18,04,2024 Subrata Ghosh